and also emphasis of matter on the material uncertainties on going concern of VII Group. Details of their auditors’
qualifications are set out in the their half yearly report which was issued on 17 May 2021.

 In the absence of an observable market price and the continual uncertainties in the global economy coupled with the
continual suspension of the shares to-date, management had retained the investment at 50% discount from its last traded
price due to the uncertainties surrounding the shares suspension and the abovementioned auditors’ qualifications to
their half yearly report. These assumption and input are unobservable and hence, the fair value is categorised as Level
3.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 • LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)

OVERVIEW
PERFORMANCE DRIVEN
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL REPORT
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

136

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. OTHER INVESTMENT (CONT’D)

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 5% decrease/increase in the discount of 50% at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the other
investment by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes all variables remained constant and ignores any impact
of forecasted transactions.

Additional discount 5%
Increase Decrease

RM’000 RM’000

Profit before tax (decrease)/increase  (637)  637

10. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Assets Liabilities Net
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Trade and other payables 4,351 1,374 - - 4,351 1,374
Property, plant and equipment - - (4,476) (3,198) (4,476) (3,198)
Inventory 11,392 9,944 (24,806) (24,254) (13,414) (14,310)
Other items   1,269 1,043   (69) (249)   1,200 794
Tax assets/(liabilities) 17,012 12,361 (29,351) (27,701) (12,339) (15,340)
Set off of tax   (5,162) (2,191)   5,162 2,191   - -
Net tax assets/(liabilities)   11,850   10,170   (24,189)   (25,510)   (12,339)   (15,340)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 • LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)

OVERVIEW
PERFORMANCE DRIVEN
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL REPORT
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

137

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (CONT’D)

 Movement in temporary differences during the year

At
1 April

2019

Recognised
in profit or

loss

At
31 March

2020

Recognised
in profit or

loss

At
31 March

2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Trade and other payables 132 1,242 1,374 2,977 4,351
Property, plant and equipment (667) (2,531) (3,198) (1,278) (4,476)
Inventory (14,349) 39 (14,310) 896 (13,414)
Other items (395) 1,189 794 406 1,200

[…]

6,922   5,176   (22,709)   (17,177)
Floating rate instruments
Financial assets 2,910 3,185 3 59
Financial liabilities  (223,805)  (205,589)   -   -

 (220,895)  (202,404)   3   59

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect profit or loss.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 • LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)

OVERVIEW
PERFORMANCE DRIVEN
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL REPORT
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

164

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.6 Market risk (Cont’d)

27.6.1 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
100 bps

Increase
100 bps

Decrease
RM’000 RM’000

Group
2021
Floating rate instruments   (1,679)   1,679
2020
Floating rate instruments   (1,538)   1,538

 The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not
presented.

27.6.2 Equity price risk

 The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from quoted equity instruments. The Group does not
actively trade these investments. To manage its equity price risks arising from these investments, the
Group closely monitors the effects of fluctuation in equity prices.

 Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

 At the end of the reporting period, if the prices of quoted shares had been 5% higher/lower, with all other
variables hold constant, the Group’s profit for the year would have been RM377,000 (2020: RM573,000)